WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1964

ENROLLED

COMMITTE SUBSTITUTE FOR

HOUSE BILL No. 38

(By Mr.____)

PASSED February 5 1964

In Effect From Passage



FILED IN THE CAME OF LOSE F. BUTTON OF STORE THAT OF STORE THE THIS DATE 2-10-64

JF 38

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

House Bill No. 38

[Passed February 5, 1964; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten-j, article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to ordinance procedures of municipal corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten-j, article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 10-j. Adoption of Ordinances; Notice and Pro-

- 2 cedure.—Except as hereinafter provided in this section,
- 3 and notwithstanding the provisions of any existing mu-

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 38] 2

nicipal charter, it shall not be necessary for the governing 5 body of a city to publish a proposed ordinance in a news-6 paper prior to adoption thereof. In case of a proposed 7 ordinance to codify, reenact or enact a comprehensive code of ordinances, or in case of a proposed ordinance 9 having as its principal object the raising of revenue for the city, said governing body shall, at least five days be-10 11 fore the meeting at which said ordinance is to be finally 12 adopted, cause notice of the proposed adoption to be pub-13 lished in at least one newspaper of general circulation in 14 said city, stating therein the general title or titles of said ordinance, the time and place of the proposed final adop-15 tion, and the place or places where, within the city, the 16 17 entire ordinance will be available for public inspection; a reasonable number of copies of the proposed ordinance 18 shall be kept at such place and be made available for 19 20 public inspection.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 38

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Prog Parker
Chairman Senate Committee
thee L Granda
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect From passage.
Mornan Mycen
Clerk of the Senate
C. a. Blankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard Carson
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 7th day of Jehrussy, 1964.
day of Jehrussy, 1964.
777 Baum
Governor